

**GR-181/2012 CIS 107/2018)**  
**CNR No. WBPU06000 141-2018**  
**Present : Smt Sanjukta Bhattacharya**  
**Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia.**  
**JO Code : WB01346**

**Order dated 29-11-2025**

Today is fixed for E/R W/A.

Rest accused are found without steps.

No E/R of W/A is received in respect of accused namely Dharmendar Kumar and Obdesh Roy respectively.

Perused the case record.

Unfortunately after lapse of substantial time, no NER is received in respect of the said accused persons. This court has sufficient reason to believe that the accused has absconded to avoid the execution of warrant of arrest to delay the trial. The accused intentionally trying to procrastinate the trial to frustrate the criminal justice system.

**Procedure for Publication of the Proclamation(Section 82(2))** - As per section 82(2), the proclamation must be read in some conspicuous place of the town or village in which the person resides. It shall also be affixed to some conspicuous part of the house in which the person resides or to some conspicuous place of the town or village. Further, a copy of the same must also be affixed to some conspicuous part of the court house. The court may also direct a copy of the proclamation to be published in a daily newspaper circulating in the place in which such person ordinarily resides.

**This court is of the view that this case has been pending for trial and disposal for long time and thus this court is of the view that this is fit case for passing order of proclamation against both absconded accused Dharmendar Kumar s/o Sunil Kumar of Nimdih PS, Jharkhand and (2) Obdesh Roy s/o Chabilal Roy of Tariya PS, District-Chapra, Bihar respectively.**

Sureties are hereby directed to produce the absentee accused on next date fixed.

**BC-II to comply the procedure** for publication of proclamation against the absconding accused.

To **02/01/2026** for appearance of rest accused and ER of W/P/A .

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

JM 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

JM 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia.

